LifeLine Working Group
Minutes
Wednesday, November 4, 2009
10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. PST, Room 3204
Update/Status Reports

· Marketing Outreach Contract
· Finished taping and editing promotional video
· Finalizing the two Public Service Announcements
· School Pilot – RHA is working on outreach in areas with high concentrations of participants on school lunch program
· Call Center Contract
· August – October Statistics
· 7,209 calls

· Three most common reasons for not having basic landline service – too expensive, just moved, no identification

· Five most used languages on the calls – English, Spanish, Mandarin, Cantonese, Vietnamese

· Solix Process Updates
· Transfer Process Update
· Still testing
· Coding problem found, and is now being addressed

· TTY Process Update
· Must wait until the Transfer Process is completed

· Once that is done, implementation will take about 3-4 weeks

· Draft Decision 08-09-042 (PPP OIR)
· Extended until 12/28/09
· Certifying Agent RFP – Adding a Private Carrier Website
· Carriers were asked for suggestions on what to include on a password-protected website portal (sample forms, etc.)
· A few commented offline that a means to check customer status would be helpful.  Solix had noted the difficulty in training people to read the output, and that questions about customer status can be addressed to Karen Haith (or CAB).
· Enrollment Form Change – Adding Tribal/Enhanced LifeLine
· The CPUC has begun the process to add a check-box to enrollment forms that allow customers to self-certify that they are live on tribal land, and are therefore eligible for additional federal subsidy

· The idea was generally supported by the working group
· We addressed the concern that the CPUC would be maintaining records of customer eligibility in case of an FCC audit.
· The process would be no different than any other request from the FCC related to LifeLine eligibility

· If a tribal customer received a “Documentation Required” form, they would be required to provide proof of residence on tribal land

· The process will take place over the next couple of months

· AT&T recommended an Administrative Letter to carriers to inform them of the change

· Other Issue – “Do Not Qualify” Bubble
· A suggestion was made to either remove the bubble (due to customer confusion) or modify it
· In response, the consensus at this point would be to remove the option from the Application forms, and change the wording to “Remove Me….” on the Renewal forms
· This issue will be revisited on the next call
Discussion of Continuing and New Issues
· Return Rates – Solix reported on the following mail response rates:







September

          October
Applications




66.8% 



39.1%

Renewals




80.0%



48.7%
Renewals (Documentation Required)

69.3%



34.2%
· Acceptance Rates for Customer Responses
· For August forms (sent and returned), acceptance rates for forms returned were as follows: 

· Application




85.4% Approval Rate

· Renewals





97.0% Approval Rate

· Renewals – Documentation Required

54.3% Approval Rate

· For September forms (sent and returned), acceptance rates for forms returned were as follows: 

· Application




87.2% Approval Rate

· Renewals





97.0% Approval Rate

· Renewals – Documentation Required

49.8% Approval Rate

· Do Not Qualify - Overturns
· For customers who correctly filled out their enrollment forms and provided proper documentation, but then filled in the “Do Not Qualify” bubble.  
· These counts to date represent Solix overturning what would previously been a denial.

Total since 7/20/09

	
	YTD

	Total:
	2,021

	English
	1,126

	Spanish
	838

	Japanese
	3

	Tagalog
	8

	Vietnamese
	22

	Korean
	8

	Chinese
	16


· Total LifeLine Customers/Total Denial Codes
· Carriers want information included each month, would like company specific information made available to the specific companies, if available.  
· Total LifeLine Customers/Total Denial Codes
· Please see a summary below (this will be updated each month)

	January
	February
	March
	April
	May
	June

	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009


	2,088,770
	2,077,772
	2,072,025
	2,063,605
	2,049,773
	2,037,062



Total Approved
	(0.56)%
	(0.53)%
	(0.28)%
	(0.41)%
	(0.67)%
	(0.62)%



Percentage change from prior month

	109,342
	111,101
	110,699
	96,847
	88,723
	94,074



Pending Approval
	July
	August
	September
	October
	November
	December

	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009


	2,015,953
	1,995,446
	1,975,711
	
	
	



Total Approved
	(1.04)%
	(1.02)%
	(0.99)%
	
	
	



Percentage change from prior month

	87,442
	83,939
	82,840
	
	
	



Pending Approval
· A summary of the largest 5 denial codes by month will be provided in a separate spreadsheet with the Meeting Request.  It will be updated on a monthly basis.

· CAB – Report Statistics on Calls Received

· Statistics are pending on the new database system.
Next Scheduled Call – November 18, 2009, 10:00 am PST
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